SPSO decision report



Case:	201502050, A Medical Practice in the Highland NHS Board area
Sector:	health
Subject:	clinical treatment / diagnosis
Outcome:	not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

Mrs C said that she had moved to a new GP surgery, where her symptoms had been quickly diagnosed as due to hyperthyroidism (excess thyroid hormone). Mrs C then complained to her former GP practice that she had reported the same symptoms to them for the past two years but they had failed to reach the true diagnosis. She complained that she may have been prescribed inappropriate medication.

The practice maintained that they had provided appropriate treatment based on the symptoms reported at the time. They apologised for the failure to order a set of blood tests on one occasion and said this was caused by an administrative failure. They said that it was not possible to say that hyperthyroidism was present at that time.

We sought independent advice from a GP adviser. The adviser considered that, other than the failure to carry out specific blood tests on one occasion, the practice had performed appropriate investigations in an effort to reach a diagnosis. The symptoms which Mrs C had shown during the period were not classically suggestive of hyperthyroidism. The adviser did not think it was a failure that the GPs at the practice were not alerted to a possible alternative diagnosis. We did not uphold the complaint.